			12:12PM orporation	lorida	Depart Public Acce	ment of orporation	State	NO.94	19'ageP. 1	of 1
			·	Elec	tronic Filing	g Cover Sl	neet	··	 _	
				audit nu	t his page mber (show Il pages of t	л below) ог	n the top an			2
				((((H040000	50982 3)))			
		Not	te: DO NO from this p	T hit the age. Do	REFRESH/I	RELOAD bui	tton on your	- r brows sheet.	ег	
		To:	Divialon Fax Numbe		rations (850)205-038	C	E S	FECTIVE 904	DATE	
		Fron	Account N	umber :	FOLEY & LARD 07272000061 (904)359-200 (904)359-970	- ¤	l 242 Retam	91. <i>81</i> £ YZ	275 2/1 408	
	3 FK 12: 17	CORPORATIONS	•		OR SHA				04 MRR -9 PH	APPROV AND FILEC
	04 H.2 - 9	CLYISION OF CONFORM		ertified age Cou		\$1 }	0 2 10 22.50	: 2 7		
	Ęļe	etranic	Filing Men	M	Çerperate	i Filing	₽ųįįų	Acces	s Heip M 3A	t)
ht	tps:/	//efile.:	sunbiz.org	/scripts/	efilcovr.exe	-		0	3/09/20	04 ´ 3

HOT * C = ...

MAR. 9.2004 12:12PM

NO. 949 P.2

Fax Andit No. H04040050982 3

Prepared by and Return to:

Robert S. Bernstein, Esq. Folcy & Lordner LLP 200 Laura Street Jacksonville, PL 32202 024291.0125

ARTICLES OF MERGER OF SPI RIVERSIDE CORPORATE CENTER LLC, a Delaware limited liability company INTO RIVERSIDE CORPORATE CENTER, L.L.C., a Florida limited liability company (Corporate Charter Number L01000016199)

CTIVE DATE

2

d.

2

Ś

To the Secretary of State State of Florida

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 608.438 and 608.4382 of the Florida Limited Liability Company Act (the "Florida Act") and Title 6, Section 18-209 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act (the "Delaware Code"), the undersigned business entities hereby certify as follows:

.....

 1.
 The name and jurisdiction of formation of each constituent entity to the merger are:

 are:
 NAME

 SPI Riverside Corporate Center DEC
 Delaware

Florida

2. A Plan and Agreement of Merger (the "Plan") has been approved and executed by Riverside Corporate Center, L.L.C. (the "Surviving LLC"), in accordance with Sections 608.438 and 608.4382 of the Florida Act, and by SPI Riverside Corporate Center LLC (the "Merging LLC"), in accordance with Section 18-209, Title 6 of the Delaware Code.

Riverside Corporate Center, L.L.C.

3. The Surviving LLC has obtained the written consent of its sole member in accordance with Section 608.4381 of the Florida Act and the Merging LLC has obtained the written consent of its sole member in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Delaware Code.

4. The name of the Surviving LLC is Riverside Corporate Center, L.L.C., a Florida limited liability company.

5. The merger is permitted under the laws of all applicable jurisdictions and is not prohibited by the regulations or articles of organization of any limited liability company that is a party to the merger.

Fax Audit No. H04000050982 3

004.420098.1

P.02

MAR, 9.2004 12:12PM

Fax Andit No. 204000050982 3

6. The merger shall be effective on or before the later of March 9, 2004 or the filing of these Articles of Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Florida.

Ш

7. A copy of the Plan is attached hereto and made a part hereof. The Plan is on file at the following place of business of the Surviving LLC: 245 Riverside Avenue, Suite 500, Jacksonville, Florida 32202.

8. The parties may execute these Articles of Merger in counterparts. Each executed counterpart will be considered an original document, and all executed counterparts, together, will constitute the same agreement. Facsimile transmission of these Articles of Merger and retransmission of any signed facsimile transmission shall be the same as delivery of an original. At the request of any party, the parties shall confirm facsimile transmitted signatures by signing an original document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surviving LLC and the Merging LLC have each caused these Articles of Merger to be executed by its authorized representative, as of the <u>744</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2004.

Witnesses:	The Surviving LLC
Swand-Whiteden Suspen G. Whiteden [Print or Type Name] Hattie Henderson [Print or Type Name]	RIVERSIDE CORPORATE CENTER, L.L.C., a Florida limited liability company By: THE ST. JOE COMPANY, its sole Member By: Name: Stephen W. Solomon Title; Vice President
Witnesses:	The Merging LLC
	SPI RIVERSIDE CORPORATE CENTER LLC, a Delaware limited liability company By: SPI DEVELOPMENT X LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its sole member
[Print or Type Name]	By: STRATEGIC PROPERTY INVESTMENTS, OR INC., a Delaware corporation, its Manager
· · · · · ·	By: Name: Karin A. Church Title: Vice President
[Page 1]	of 4 Signature Pages]
Fax Audit No. H04600058982 3	- 2

004.420088.1

1

NO.949 P.4

MAR. 9.2004 12:13PM

Nax Audit No. H04000050982 3

6. The merger shall be effective on or before the later of March 9, 2004 or the filing of these Articles of Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Florida.

7. A copy of the Plan is attached hereto and made a part hereof. The Plan is on file at the following place of business of the Surviving LLC: 245 Riverside Avenue, Suite 500, Jacksonville, Florida 32202.

8. The parties may execute these Articles of Merger in counterparts. Each executed counterpart will be considered an original document, and all executed counterparts, together, will constitute the same agreement. Facsimile transmission of these Articles of Merger and retransmission of any signed facsimile transmission shall be the same as delivery of an original. At the request of any party, the parties shall confirm facsimile transmitted signatures by signing an original document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surviving LLC and the Merging LLC have each caused these Attlcles of Merger to be executed by its authorized representative, as of the 9^{+12} day of 9^{-12} , 2004.

The Surviving LLC

The Merging LLC

a Florida limited liability company

Vice President

Vice President

Stephen W. Solomon

By: THE ST. JOE COMPANY, its sole Member

Witnesses:

RIVERSIDE CORPORATE CENTER, L.L.C.,

By:

Name:

Title:

[Print or Type Name]

[Print or Type Name]

Witnesses:

Print or Type Name

[Print or Type Name]

 SPI RIVERSIDE CORPORATE CENTER LLC,

 a Delaware limited liability company

 By:
 SPI DEVELOPMENT X LLC,

 a Delaware limited liability company,

 its sole member

 By:
 STRATEGIC PROPERTY INVESTMENTS,

 INC., a Delaware corporation, its Manager

 By:
 Strategic Property Investments,

 By:
 Strategic Property Property Investments,

 By:
 Strategic Property Property

[Page 2 of 4 Signature Pages]

Title:

Yaz Audit No. H04040050982 3

004.420098.1

3

MAR. 9.2004 12:13PM

NO.949 P.5

 \mathbf{F}

Fax Audit No. H04000050982 3

STATE OF FLORIDA)) SS COUNTY OF DUVAL)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this <u>Sur</u>day of March. 2004, by Stephen W. Solomon, the Vice President of The St. Jos Company, a Florida corporation, the sole member of Riverside Corporate Center, L.L.C., a Florida limited liability company, on behalf of the corporation acting on behalf of the limited liability company, who *(notary must check applicable box)*:

=	Florida driver's license as identification.
produced	as identification.
(Notary Seel must be allixed) SUBAN G. WHITLATCH MY COMMISSION # DD 110854	Ausan V. Whitlater Signature of Notary
EXPIRES: August 30, 2005 Bonded They Natery Public Unarywhere	Name of Notaty (Typed, Primed or Staripad) Commission Number (if not logible on seet): My Commission Repland (if not tegible on seet)
STATE OF ARIZONA)
COUNTY OF MARICOPA) 55)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ______ day of March, 2004, by Karin A. Church, Vice President of Strategic Property Investments, Inc., a Delaware corporation, the Manager of SPI Development X LLC, a Delaware limited liability company which is the owner of SPI Riverside Corporate Center LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, on behalf of the corporation acting on behalf of the limited liability companies? who: A (notary must check applicable box):

	is/are personally know produced a current produced	wn to me. driver's licensc as identification.	?-9 PH 5:	AND FILEN
(Notary Seal must	be affixed}	$\overline{\tau}$	<i>.</i> .	
		Signature of Notary	4 84	
		Name of Notary (Typed, Printed or Stamped) Commission Number (If not legible on seal): My Commission Expires (If not legible on seal):		1



Fax Audit No. H04000050982 3

± 4

004.420098.1

MAR. 9,2004 12:13PM

Fax Audit No, H04000050982 3

STATE OF FLORIDA)
) 65
COUNTY OF DUVAL)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ______ day of March 2004, by Stephen W. Solomon, the Vice President of The St. Joe Company, a Florida corporation, the sole member of Riverside Corporate Center, L.L.C., a Florida limited liability company, on behalf of the corporation acting on behalf of the limited liability company, who *(notary must* check applicable box):

_

NO.949

P.6

1

1

	is/are personally produced a curr produced	_as identification.	
{Notary Seel must be atfixed}		Signature of Notary	
		Name of Notary (Typed, Printed or Sumped) Commission Number (if not tegrible on seal): My Commission Expires (Error legible on seal):	

STATE OF ARIZONA COUNTY OF MARICOPA

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this free day of March, 2004, by Karin A. Church, Vice President of Strategic Property Investments, Inc., a Delaware corporation, the Manager of SPI Development X LLC, a Delaware limited liability company which is the owner of SPI Riverside Corporate Center LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, on behalf of the corporation acting on behalf of the limited liability companies, who: (notary must check applicable box):

) SS

		is/arc personally l produced a curren produced		04	
		I must be affixed } iomy Public State of Argona farleopa County Inannon McGimawy Expires April 30, 2005	AL_M'Gum Signature of Notary <u>Shanon</u> <u>M'Girossey</u> Name of Notary (Typed, Printed or Stamped) Constribution Number (If not legible on seal): My Countriston Expires (If not legible on seal): My Countriston Expires (If not legible on seal):	113P - 9 PH 5: 11	APPROVEL AND FILED
			[Page 4 of 4 Signature Pages]		
094,420088,1	Fax Au	dit Ne. 2104000050982 3	5		1

90°d

N0.949 P.7

MRR. 9.2004 12:14PM

-- - - -

Fax Audit No. 1404000000982 3

PLAN AND AGREEMENT OF MERGER

This Agreement, dated as of <u>March 9</u>, 2004, between Riverside Corporate Center, L.L.C., a Florida limited liability company (the "Surviving LLC") and SPI Riverside Corporate Center LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Merging LLC").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Merging LLC and the Surviving LLC deem it advisable, upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein, that the Merging LLC be merged with and into the Surviving LLC, and that the Surviving LLC be the surviving business entity;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows:

Section 1 Terms

1.1 On the effective date of the merger (as hereinafter defined), the Merging LLC shall be merged with and into the Surviving LLC, with the Surviving LLC as the surviving business entity.

1.2 Upon the effective date of the merger, all currently issued and outstanding membership units in the Merging LLC shall, by virtue of the merger and without any action on the part of the holders thereof, be converted into the right to receive a pro rate share of Twenty-three Million Nine Hundred Sixty-six Thousand One Hundred Ninety-two and 84/100 Dollars (\$23,966,192.84) in cash (the "Merger Consideration").

1.3 Each holder of membership units in the Merging LLC immediately prior to effective date of the merger, upon surrender of such certificate or certificates to the Surviving LLC after the effective date of the merger, shall be entitled to receive its pro rata share of the Merger Consideration.

Section 2 Effective Date

2.1 The merger shall become effective on the time and date specified in the Certificate of Merger filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware and the Articles of Merger filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Florida, herein sometimes referred to as the "effective-date of the merger."

LUAHASSEE, F 6- 3WH PĦ çî

004,420087,1

NO.949 P.8

14 MAR -9 PH 5: 1

MAR. 9.2004 12:14PM

Fax Audii No. 1184000050983 3

Section 3 Effect of Merger

- 2

3.1 At the effective time of the merger, the effect of the merger shall be as provided in the applicable provisions of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act (the "Delaware Code") and the Florida Limited Liability Company Act (the "Florida Code"). Without limiting the generality of such provisions, at the effective time of the merger, all the property, interests, assets, rights, privileges, immunities, powers and franchises of the Merging LLC shall vest in the Surviving LLC, and all debts, liabilities, duties and obligations of the Merging LLC shall become the debts, liabilities, duties and obligations of the Surviving LLC.

Section 4 Amendment and Termination

4.1 At any time prior to the filing of the Certificate of Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware and the Articles of Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Florida, this Agreement may be amended by the Surviving LLC and the Merging LLC to the extent permitted by Delaware and Florida law.

4.2 At any time prior to the filing of the Certificate of Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware and the Articles of Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Florida, this Agreement may be terminated and abandoned by the Surviving LLC and the Merging LLC.

Section 5

Covenants and Agreements

5.1 The parties hereto shall each use reasonable best efforts to take all such action as may be necessary or appropriate to effectuate the merger under the Delaware Code and the Florida Code. If, at any time after the effective time of the merger, any further action is necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes of this Agreement and to vest the Surviving LLC with full right, title and possession to all properties, interests, assets, rights, privileges, immunities, powers and franchises of the Merging LLC, the Manager and/or any officer of the Surviving LLC are fully authorized, in the name of the Merging LLC or otherwise, to take all such lawful and necessary action.

Section 6

Execution and Effectiveness

6.1 The parties may execute this Agreement in counterparts. Each executed counterpart will be considered an original document, and all executed counterparts, together, will constitute the same agreement. Facsimile transmission of this Agreement and retransmission of any signed facsimile transmission shall be the same as delivery of an original. At the request of any party, the parties shall confirm facsimile transmitted signatures by signing an original document.

Fax Audit No. H04000056982 3

004.420097.1

80.9

MAR. 9.2004 12:14PM

NO. 949 P. 10

Fax Andlt No. H04000050542 3

Section 7 Management of Surviving LLC

7.1 The management of the Surviving LLC is vested in its managers. The names and business addresses of the managers are:

Name	Business Address
Michael N. Regan	245 Riverside Avenue, Suite 500 Jacksonville, FL 32202
Stephen W. Solomon	245 Riverside Avenue, Suite 500 Jacksonville, FL 32202
Bradford A. Slappey	245 Riverside Avenue, Suite 500 Jacksonville, FL 32202

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surviving LLC and the Merging LLC have each caused this Agreement to be executed by its authorized representative, all as of the date first above written.

The Surviving LLC:

RIVERSIDE CORPORATE CENTER, L.L.C., a Florida limited liability company By: THE ST. JOE COMPANY,

a Florida corporation, its sole member

By:	····	
Name:		
Title:		

The Merging LLC:

SPI RIVERSIDE CORPORATE CENTER LLC, a Delaware limited liability company By: SPI DEVELOPMENT X LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company, its sole member

By: STRATEGIC PROPERTY INVESTMENTS, INC., a Delaware corporation, its Manager

& Church-By: 🦼 Anno Name: Karin A. Church

Title: Vice President

[Page 2 of 2 Signature Pages]

.4.



004.420087.1

Fax Audit No. 304000050982 3

NO.949 P.9

MAR. 9.2004 12:14PM

Pax Audit No. HB4000050982 3

· · · · · · · · · ·

Section 7 Management of Surviving LLC

7.1 The management of the Surviving LLC is vested in its managers. The names and business addresses of the managers are:

Name	Business Address
Michael N. Rogan	245 Riverside Avenue, Suite 500 Jacksonville, FL 32202
Stephen W. Solomon	245 Riverside Avenue, Suite 500 Jacksonville, FL 32202
Bradford A. Slappcy	245 Riverside Avenue, Suite 500 Jacksonville, FL 32202

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surviving LLC and the Merging LLC have each caused this Agreement to be executed by its authorized representative, all as of the date first above written.

The Surviving LLC:

RIVERSIDE CORPORATE CENTER, L.L.C., a Florida limited liability company By: THE ST. JOE COMPANY,

a Florida corporation, its sole member

By:_

Name: Stephen W. Solomon Title: Vice President

The Morging LLC:

SPI RIVERSIDE CORPORATE CENTER LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

- By: SPI DEVELOPMENT X LLC,
 a Delaware limited liability company,
 its sole member
- By: STRATEGIC PROPERTY INVESTMENTS, INC., a Delaware corporation, its Manager
- By:

Name: Karin A. Church Title: Vice President

[Page 1 of 2 Signature Pages]



004.420087.1

Fax Audit No. 204000050982.3

-3-